CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

An Act to appropriate money for the erection of a Building

March 5, 1869. for the preservation of State Weights and Measures, and
for other purposes.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for a fire proof building for the preservation of standard weights and measures; appropriation for contingent expenses, appropriation for salary of State Scaler of weights and measures.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations
—for what purpose.

That the sum of twenty-five hundred dol-SECTION 1. lars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, for the following named purposes, viz: The sum of seventeen hundred dollars for the erection of a suitable fire-proof building for the preservation of the standard weights and measures to be obtained from the U. S.; said building to be erected under the supervision of the state sealer of weights and measures, and to be as near as it may be in accordance with the plan submitted for that purpose by the superintendent of weights and The sum of three bundred measures of the United States. dollars for contingent expenses in transmitting and fitting of the standards. The sum of five hundred dollars for salary of the state sealer of weights and measures.

When act to

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1869.